typically intermediate such a trade and thus stand ’in the middle’, so that the economic link may not be easily
identified by using granular transaction-by-transaction data and aggregation at sector level – such as done here
– would be needed.

ECB Working Paper Series No 2756 / December 2022 20

0.75 billion in our small sample of funds. Finally, we calculate that a 1% decline in all equity

indices or stocks underlying the derivatives held by our small sample of funds would trigger a

margin call of EUR 0.63 billion on them.

While these elasticities can provide a relatively good approximation of the funds’ margin

calls for small shocks in the underlying markets, they become less reliable for both larger shocks

and the combinations of shocks, owing to non-linearities in the pricing models and potential

netting within portfolios in case of shock combinations. Therefore, we proceed with simulations

of margin calls for combinations of the stylised shocks defined in 3.2 and report the results in

Table 8.

Table 8: Results for simple and combined market shocks

Shock Margin calls (EUR billion) Shortfall (EUR billion)
Scenario Duration Interest rates FX Equities Interest rates FX Equities ALL ALL

Interest
rates

1-day
+25 bps 0.1 0.1
−25 bps 1.7 0.1 1.8 0.5

2-weeks
+75 bps 0.1 0.1
−75 bps 5.3 0.1 5.4 0.8

Interest
rates &
FX

1-day
+25 bps 2% 1.4 0.1 1.4 0.6
−25 bps 2% 1.7 1.4 0.1 3.2 1.1

2-weeks
+75 bps 5% 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.1
−75 bps 5% 5.3 0.1 5.4 0.8

Interest
rates &
Equities

1-day
+25 bps −5% 3.5 3.5 3.4
−25 bps −5% 1.7 3.5 5.2 3.9

2-weeks
+75 bps −15% 10.7 10.6 8.6
−75 bps −15% 5.3 10.8 16.0 9.4

ALL
1-day

+25 bps 2% −5% 1.4 3.5 4.9 4
−25 bps 2% −5% 1.7 1.4 3.5 6.6 4.5

2-weeks
+75 bps 5% −15% 0.5 10.7 10.9 8.7
−75 bps 5% −15% 5.3 10.8 16.0 9.4

Notes: The results for the two baseline stress scenarios (Scenarios 1a and 2a) introduced in Section
3.2 are in bold. Simulations for which the shortfall is 0 are left blank.

Starting with interest rate shocks, we estimate that a 25 (75) basis points parallel downward

shift in the yield curves would trigger a margin call of EUR 1.7 billion (EUR 5.3 billion) and

a liquidity shortfall of EUR 0.5 billion (EUR 0.8 billion). Despite the broader liquidity buffer

under the prolonged market stress scenario, the shortfalls are larger for this scenario compared

to the one-day shock scenario. Although the shocks only apply to interest rates, a small shortfall